

GAHC030002532022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/96/2022**

ZWO (Zofa Welfare Organization) r/b Robawia, President, ZWO  
Mizoram Societies Registration Act, 2006 bearing Redg. No. MSR-477 of 12.11.2007  
of 2012

VERSUS

State of Mizoram and 3 Ors.  
r/b The Chief Secretary,  
Aizawl, Mizoram.      2:The Secy./ Under Secretary  
Home Department  
Aizawl  
Mizoram.

3:The Chairman/ Secretary  
Planning Programme and Implementation Department  
Aizawl  
Mizoram.

4:The Inspector General of Prison  
Government of Mizoram

Aizawl  
Mizoram

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Ms. Rosalynn L Hmar

**Advocate for the Respondent :**

Linked Case : PIL/3/2022

ZWO (Zofa Welfare Organization) R/b Rev. Robawia  
President  
ZWO  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

VERSUS

State of Mizoram and 3 Ors.  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

2:The Secretary/ Under Secretary  
Home Department  
Aizawl  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

3:The Chairman/ Secretary  
Planning Programme and Implementation Department  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms. Rosalynn L Hmar  
Advocate for the Respondent : Mrs. Linda L Fambawl (Addl.AG/GA  
Mizoram)

## **ORDER**

Date : 27.06.2022

### **BEFORE**

**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG**

Heard Ms. Rosalynn L. Hmar, learned counsel for the applicant/writ petitioner, who submits that though the applicant has prayed for impleadment of the Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi and the Principal Secretary to the Government of Mizoram, Finance Department, Mizoram, Aizawl, she would like to press her application for impleadment only with respect to the Principal Secretary to the Government of

Mizoram, Finance Department, Mizoram, Aizawl.

Mrs. Linda L. Fambawl, learned Government Advocate submits that she has got no objection to the prayer made by the applicant's counsel.

In view of the above submissions made by the learned counsels for the parties, the Principal Secretary to the Government of Mizoram, Finance Department, Mizoram, Aizawl is impleaded as respondent No. 5.

Registry to make necessary correction to the cause title in PIL No. 3/2022.

I.A. is accordingly disposed of.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**