

GAHC030000012025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/1/2025

ZWO (Zofa Welfare Organization) R/b Robawia, President, ZWO
Aizawl, Mizoram. 2: The Secretary/ Under Secretary
Home Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram.

3: The Chairman/ Secretary
Planning Programme and Implementation Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram.

4: The Inspector General of Prison
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl
Mizoram.

5: Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Finance Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram and 4 Ors.
R/b the Chief Secretary, Aizawl, Mizoram.

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms. Rosalynn L Hmar

Advocate for the Respondent :

Linked Case : PIL/3/2022

ZWO (Zofa Welfare Organization) R/b Rev. Robawia
President
ZWO
Aizawl
Mizoram

VERSUS

State of Mizoram and 4 Ors.
Aizawl
Mizoram

2:The Secretary/ Under Secretary
Home Department
Aizawl
Aizawl
Mizoram

3:The Chairman/ Secretary
Planning Programme and Implementation Department
Aizawl
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms. Rosalynn L Hmar
Advocate for the Respondent : Mrs. Linda L. Fambawl
Addl. AG
Mizoram

**ORDER
B E F O R E**

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG

15.01.2025

(Nelson Sailo, J)

Heard Ms. Rosalynn, learned counsel for the applicant who submits that by filing this application, the applicant seeks impleadment of the Home Secretary,

Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India as respondent No. 6 in the connected PIL i.e., PIL No. 3/2022. She submits that since the issue involved in the PIL is with regard to development of infrastructure of various jails in the State of Mizoram, the impleadment of the proposed respondent is necessary for effective adjudication of the matter. Ms. Mary L. Khiangte, learned Govt. Advocate appearing for the State respondents have no objection to the impleadment application.

Upon hearing the parties and upon perusing the materials available on record, we allow the impleadment of the Home Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, North Block, Cabinet Secretariat, Raisina Hill, New Delhi, Pin: 110001 as respondent No. 6 in the connected PIL.

I.A stands disposed of as allowed.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant