

GAHC030001402025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/43/2025**

ZWO (Zofa Welfare Organization) R/b Robawia, President, ZWO  
Mizoram.

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram r/ b the Chief Secretary and 5 Ors.  
Aizawl, Mizoram.

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Ms. Rosalynn L Hmar

**Advocate for the Respondent** : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram

Linked Case : PIL/3/2022

ZWO (Zofa Welfare Organization) R/b Rev. Robawia  
President  
ZWO  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

VERSUS

State of Mizoram and 5 Ors.  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

2:The Secretary/ Under Secretary  
Home Department  
Aizawl

Aizawl  
Mizoram

3: The Chairman/ Secretary  
Planning Programme and Implementation Department  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

4: The Inspector General of Prison  
Govt. of Mizoram  
Aizawl  
Mizoram.

5: Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram  
Finance Dept.  
Aizawl  
Mizoram.

6: The Home Secretary  
Ministry of Home Affairs  
Govt. of India  
North Block  
Cabinet Secretariat  
Raisina Hill  
New Delhi  
Pin- 110001.

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms. Rosalynn L Hmar  
Advocate for the Respondent : Mrs. Linda L. Fambawl  
Addl. AG  
Mizoram

**ORDER  
B E F O R E**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**12.03.2025**

*(Michael Zothankhuma, J)*

Heard Ms. Rosalynn L Hmar, learned counsel for the applicant, who

submits that the Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure Room No. 129 – A, North Block, New Delhi, PIN: 110001 should be impleaded as respondent No. 7.

Mrs. Mary L Khiangte, learned Govt. Advocate submits that she has no objection to the application being allowed.

Accordingly, the Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, North Block, New Delhi, PIN: 110001 is impleaded as respondent No. 7.

Applicant shall submit the corrected cause title to the Registry in terms of the particulars mentioned in this order and not as per the application, within five (5) days.

I.A. is allowed and accordingly disposed of.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**