

GAHC030001352022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : PIL/3/2022

ZWO (Zofa Welfare Organization) R/b Rev. Robawia, President, ZWO
Aizawl, Mizoram

VERSUS

State of Mizoram and 6 Ors.
Aizawl, Mizoram 2:The Secretary/ Under Secretary
Home Department
Aizawl
Aizawl
Mizoram

3:The Chairman/ Secretary
Planning Programme and Implementation Department
Aizawl
Mizoram

4:The Inspector General of Prison
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl
Mizoram.

5:Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Finance Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram.

6:The Home Secretary
Ministry of Home Affairs
Govt. of India
North Block
Cabinet Secretariat
Raisina Hill
New Delhi

Pin- 110001

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms. Rosalynn L Hmar

Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR
ORDER

12.11.2025

(Marli Vankung,J)

Ms. Rosy Manlawmsangi, learned counsel for the petitioner is present along with Mrs. Linda L. Fambawl, learned Addl. Advocate General for the State respondents and Ms. Zairemsangpuii, learned CGC for respondent No. 7.

The learned Addl. Advocate General submits that she received the up-to-date status of the steps taken by the State respondents concerning the progress in the renovation and construction of the Central Jail and District Jail along with certain photographs of the progress in the renovation and construction of the jails within the State. She therefore sought for time to enclose the same by way of an affidavit.

In view of the above, list the matter **after 1(one) week.**

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant