

GAHC030001352022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : PIL/3/2022

ZWO (Zofa Welfare Organization) R/b Rev. Robawia, President, ZWO
Aizawl, Mizoram

VERSUS

State of Mizoram and 14 Ors.
Aizawl, Mizoram 2:The Secretary/ Under Secretary
Home Department
Aizawl
Aizawl
Mizoram

3:The Chairman/ Secretary
Planning Programme and Implementation Department
Aizawl
Mizoram

4:The Inspector General of Prison
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl
Mizoram.

5:Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Finance Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram.

6:The Home Secretary
Ministry of Home Affairs
Govt. of India
North Block
Cabinet Secretariat
Raisina Hill
New Delhi

Pin- 110001.

7:Secy. to the Govt. of India
Ministry of Finance
Dept. of Expenditure
Room No. 129-A
North Block
New Delhi
Pin-110001

8:The Chairman/ Secretary
AIE Construction
PWD CE Road
Tuikhuahtlang
Aizawl
796001

9:The Chairman/Secretary
Vaube Projects
Seventh Day Tlang
Chawnpui
Aizawl. Mizoram

10:CT Mawia
Diakkawn
Kolasib
Kolasib-796081

11:Royal Floria
A-13
Chanmari
Lower Zarkawt
Israel Point
Aizawl
Mizoram-786007

12:Freddy Vanlalngaia
S/o Vanlalduhsaka
Dinthar
Aizawl-796009

13:Conserve H. Zoremawia
Chanmari
Aizawl-796007

14:The Chairman/Secretary
Huapzo Construction and Consultancy Services
Bawngkawn Shalom Veng

Aizawl-796014

15:H. Zopara
Chaltlang Lily Veng
Aizawl-79601

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms. Rosalynn L Hmar

Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR

ORDER

08.04.2026

(Budi Habung, J)

Ms. Rosalyn L. Hmar, learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that inadvertently, steps have not been taken upon the newly impleaded respondent Nos. 8 to 15 nor filed amended cause-title; therefore, she prays for further two days' time to file amended cause title and further one week time to take steps upon the said respondents.

Ms. Linda L. Fambawl, learned Addl. Advocate General, is also present and submits that she has already filed an additional affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 2 in compliance with this Court's Order dated 03.12.2026, a copy of which has been received by Ms. Rosalyn L. Hmar.

Ms. Zairemsangpuui, learned CGC, appears on behalf of respondent No. 7.

In view of the above and as prayed for, the petitioner is granted further two days' time to file amended cause title by insisting the name of newly impleadment respondent Nos. 8 to 15 and thereafter to take steps upon them by speed post as well as by usual process within another one week.

In view of the above, list this matter after 2 (two) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant